
From: 
To: 
CC: I 

Subject: RE: Requesting a review of an IACUC decision • Attn Dr. David Miller 

Monday, August 15, 2022 6: 12:06 PM Date: 

Dear Dr. Miller, 

Per a suggestion by one of the USDA agents in Colorado (thank you for listening to my long-winded 

explanation), I'm addressing this request to you. 

Yesterday I sent the following ernall to the above address and received the automatic response, 

which I followed with a phone call : 

"I'm a Pl at the University of Wyoming. I believe our IACUC made an incorrect decision about one of 

my projects and would like to ask for a review. Unfortunately the timeline for the project is very 

tight. Would it be possible to speak with a supervisor on Monday? 

Many thanks" 

I have more information to provide, and wi ll gladly do so, should you agree to review the issue. For 

now here rs the "short" version: 

We are currently in dispute with the UW Animal Care and Use Committee and the USDA inspector 

about t:he fate of a captive colony of least chipmunks. Or,lginally we proposed euthanlzation of 

animals assuming we'll have a handful of animals (based on the fact they were never successfully 

bred in captivity). These animals would have been deposited in the UW vertebrate museum. We 

were exceedingly successful in establishing a thriving colony and have about 110·120 animals. 

Concurrently, the museum is overflowing with chipmunks from our wild studies (1.3% handling 

mortality of thousands of individuals) and other regional projects. Therefore, to maximize data 

collection from these an imals we proposed a post-release study. The scientific merits are: 

1. There is 1 subspecies of least chipmunk (Pefiasco Least Chipmunk) and another closely

related one (Palmer) that are endangered (on the federal registry). No one is proposing a 

captive breeding campaign because they believe they can't be bred in captivity (which 

makes our work so important). In developing a recovery plan, managers will benefit from 

knowing something about post-release survival (as was established for black-footed ferrets 

using polecats). The advantage of our study is: 

a. we have wild-caught and captive-born animals. 

b. the an imals' body mass ranges from 48-68 g (in the wild it is 40-65). 

c. the fange of ages is 0-4 years (in the wild it is 0-9). 

d. we have data on personality {shy vs bold). 

e. we have data on problem-solving ability (string pull, caching location, and memory 

retention for na·ive and social learning), 
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f. we have data on past hibernation patterns. 

g. we have data on food preference (they have been fed natural foods throughout 

their life). 

The large sample size for each category will allow us to evaluate which parameter is 

influential . In turn, this will allow managers to develop release criteria for any future 

recovery plan for closely-related species. 

2. We have been monitoring 6 wild populations for the last 12-16 years and have excellent 

data on abundance and survival. Our plan was to release the captive ch ipmunks in 3 of those 

and assess the effects of this "translocation" on the recipient populations. To our knowledge 

that has not been done before. Again, very important for future plaflnlng. 

The UW Animal Care and Use Committee and the USDA inspector rejected our amendment 

requesting release, because according to the USDA inspector the chipmunks were not conditioned 

to life in the wild, and thus w/1I experience stress and distress after release. This claim is unfounded: 

the animals live outdoors, have been receiving natural foods and been exposed to aerial and 

terrestrial predators through the protective netting. 

Also, having done 3 post-release studies myself and reading the literature, I have not seen any 

documentation that animals experience stress and distress after release. This is merely an 

unfounded assumption. Yes, they often exhibit lower survival but I don' t know that "stress and 

d istress" have been documented. (PS I do have videos and audio of animals exhibiting what can be 

described as "happy" behavfor during and immediately after release). 

Finally, the release was approved by the Wyoming Game and Fish Department. 

Please let me know if you agree to review this case and which documentation you would need 

(protocols, annual reports, amendments, email correspondence, etc.). I w ill just note that the 

window to successfully release these animals is very short because they need time to create caches 

for hibernation. 

Many thanks in advance 

1111 
PS I informed the chair of the IACUC and the Dean of our college that I'm seeking your review. 

Professor 

Department of Zoology and Physiology 
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University of Wyoming 

1000 E. University Ave. 
Laramie, WY 82071 

From: APHIS-AnimalCare 

Sent: Sunday, August 14, 2022 5 :35 PM 
To: 

Subject: Automatic reply: (External Email]Requesting a review of an IACUC decision 

This message was sent from a non-UWYO address. P1ease exercise caution when clicking links 
or opening attachments from external sources. 

Hello, 

Thank you for contacting USDA APJ-IlS Animal Care! This is an automatic response to let 
you know that we have received your message. Here is what you can expect next: 

• If your message contaius a licensing or registration application or processing request it 
will be forwarded for review and processiug. If fw1her infonnation is required. a 
member of our team will con tac I you directly. Acknowledgemen t of the successfn.l 
processing of yotu· application is the receipt of your licensing and/or registration 
certificate. 

• If your message contains a request (i.e. name change reque.st. contact info1matio11 
change request. site change request, etc.) om- team will provide a response within 3 
business days. Please allow l O business days for acknowledgement of the completion 
of your request. 

• lf yow message contains questions our team will provide a response with.in 3 business 
days. Our response may contain an answer and/or be forwarded to one of our 
colleagues for the wost timely and accurate response. 

If you need immediate assistance. please contact our office at 970-494-7478. 

Learn more aboul our new licensing regulations a l the following link: U. DA APlilS .Kew 
L1ceusrno Rule 

Please use om online self-se1v ice tool to assist you in determining the appropriate application 
to complete as required under the Animal Welfare Act (AWA).Visit the Animal 
Care Liceosins and Re2istration ssistant to complete the 5 to 15 minute questionnaire that 
will recommend the specific license and/or registration required and provides links to the 
application packets, if applicable. 

Please keep your physical and electronic contact infotmatiou up to date with us by reaching 
out via this email address or calling. when changes occm. 
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We look forward to serving you! 

This electronic message contains information generated by the USDA solely for the intended 
recipients. Any unauthorized interception of this message or the use or disclosure of the 
information it contains may violate the law and subject the violator to civil or criminal 
penalties. If you believe you have received this message in error, please notify the sender and 
delete the emai l immediately. 
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From: 
To: 
CC: 
Subject.: Re: Requesting a review of an IACUC detiSlon • Attn Dr. DaVld Miller 

Tuesday, August 16, 2022 10:28:25 AM Date: 

Thank you! 

Sent from my iPhone 

On Aug 15, 2022, at 4:24 PM, APHIS-AnimalCare <AnimalCare@usda.gov> 
wrote: 

Good afternoon, 

The below email which was attention Dr. David Miller, has been forwarded to Dr. Miller 

who will likely respond as soon as able. Dr. M iller is currently traveling and may take 

time to respond as his access wi ll be intermittent. Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

Program Support 

USDA APHIS Animal Care 

Phone: (970) 494-7478 

Please send all paperwork to our new mailing address: 
Fort Collins: 2150 Centre Ave., Building 8, 3W11, r=ort Col lins CO, 80526 

Our previous email add~esses have been combined. For future communication, 
please use: 
Erna,1 An1matcare@usda.gov 

Join the Animal Care Stakeholder Registry and receive emails on topics of interest 

We are happy to anf\ounc:e that we have lntrodli!ced an on line self-service tool to assist yo,.. 1 , 

determining the appropriate aprltcat1on to complete as •equ1,ed unoer the An mal Welfare Act 

(A\'t"l 
v1s1 efile.aph!s,.usda.covLLRAssjstant ~o complete th .. .5 ro 15 minute ques1,onnaIre t i,~ wII 
rl."co1,,11k • d .tu~ soL'<-ll1t lrce-ns(• .. ind/or reg1W& 1011 1ypes reqLl llcd (If .1ny) ,ind prn11Irtes lI:1b to 

1;own10-,d I · OSt' dllpliL'.U,Or\S 

From: ._@uwyo.edu> 

Sent: Monday, August 15, 2022 4:12 PM 

To: APHIS-Anima!Care <AnimalCare@usda.gov> 
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Cc:---@uwyo.edu>; ~ @uwyo.edu> 
Subject: RE: Requesting a review of an IACUC decision - Attn Dr. David M iller 

Dear Dr. Miller, 

Per a suggestion by one of the USDA agents in Colorado (thank you for listening to my 

long-winded explanation), I'm addressing this request to you. 

Yesterday I sent the following emai l to the above address and received the automatic 

response, which I followed with a phone call: 

" I'm a Pl at the University of Wyoming. I believe our IACUC made an Incorrect declslon, 

about one of my projects and would like to ask for a review. Unfortunately the timeline 

for the project ,is very tight. Would it be possible to speak with a supervisor on 

Monday? 

Many thanks" 

I have more information to provide, and will gladly do so, should you agree to review 

the issue. For now here is the "short" version: 

We are cul'l'ently in dispute with the UW Animal Care and Use Committee and the 
USDA inspector about the fate of a captive colony of least ch ipmunks. Originally we 

proposed euthanization of animals assuming we' ll have a handful of animals (based on 

the fact they were never successfu lly bred in captivity). These animals would have been 

deposited in the UW vertebrate museum. We were exceedingly successful in 

establishing a thriving colony and have about 110· 120 animals. Concurrently, the 

museum is overflowing with chipmunks from our wild studies (1.3% handling mortality 

of thousands of individuals) and other regional projects. Therefore, to maximize data 

collection from these animals we proposed a post-release study. The scientific merits 

are: 

<!--[if !supportlists]-->1. < !--[end if]--

> There is 1 subspecies of least chipmunk (Penasco Least Ch ipmunk) and 

another closely-related one (Pa lmer) that are endangered (on t he federal 

registry). No one is proposing a captive breeding campaign because they 

believe they can' t be bred in captivity (which makes our worl< so important). In 

developing a recovery plan, managers will benefit from knowing something 

about post-release survival (as was established for black-footed ferrets using 
polecats). The advantage of our study is: 

<!--[if !supportlists]-->a. < !--

[end if]-->we have wild-caught and captive-born animals. 
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<!--[if !supportlists]-->b. <!--

[end if]-->the animals' body mass ranges from 48-68 g (in 

t he wild it is 40-65) . 

<!--[if !supportlists]-->c. <!--

[ endif]-->the r-ange of ages is 0-4 years (in the wild it is 0-9). 

<!--[if !supportlists]-->d. <!--

[end if]-->we have data on persona lity (shy vs bold). 

<!--[if !supportlists]-->e. < !--
[end if]-->we have data on problem-solving ability (string 

pull, cach ing location, and memory retention for na'fve and social 

learning). 

<!--[if !supportlists]-->f. < !--
[end if]-->we have data on past hibernation patterns. 

<!--[if !supportlists]-->g. <!--

[end if]-->we have data on food preference (they have been 

fed natural foods throughout their life) . 

The large sample size for each category will allow us to eva luate which 

parameter Is 1nfluential. In turn, this will allow managers to develop release 

criteria for any future recovery plan for closely-related species. 

<!--[if !supportlists]-->2. < !--[end if]--
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> we have been monitoring 6 wild populations for the last 12-16 years and 

have excellent data on abundance and survival. Our plan was to release the 

captive chipmunks in 3 of those and assess the effects of this "transfocation" 

on the recipient populations To our knowledge that has not been done before. 

Again, very important for f uture planning. 

The UW Anfmal Care and Use Commfttee and the USDA inspector rejected our 

amendment requesting release, because according to the USDA inspector the 

chipmunks were not conditioned to l ife in the wild, and thus will experience stress and 

distress after release. This claim is unfounded: the animals live outdoors, have been 

receiving natural foods and been exposed to aerial and terrestria l predators through 

the protective netting. 

Also, having done 3 post-release studies myself and reading the literature, I have not 

seen any documentation that animals experience stress and distress after .release. ihls 
is merely an unfounded assumption. Yes, they often exhibit lower survival but I don't 

know that "stress and distress" have been documented. (PS I do have videos and audio 

of animals exhibiting what c-an be described as "happy" behavior during and 

immediately after release). 

Finally, the release was approved by the Wyoming Game and Fish Department. 

Please let me know if you agree to review this case and which documentation you 

would need (protocols, annual reports, amendments, email correspondence, etc. ). I 
will just note that the window to successfully release these an imals is very short 

because they need t ime to create caches for hibernation. 

Many thanks in advance 

1111 
PS I informed the chair of the lACUC and the Dean of our college that I' m seeking your 

review. 

Professor 

Department of Zoology and Physiology 

University of Wyoming 

1000 E. University Ave. 

Laramie, WY 82071 

From: APHIS-An imalCare 
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Sent: Sunday, August 14, 2022 5:35 PM 

To: 

Subject: Automatic reply: [External Email)Requesting a review of an !ACUC decision 

♦ This message was sent from a non-UWYO address. Please exercise caution when 
clicking links or opening attachments from external sources. 

Hello. 

Th.auk you fo1 contacting. USDA APHIS Animal Care! This is an amomatic 
response 1o let you know that we have reeeived your me-ssag.e. Here is what you 
can expect next: 

• If your message contains a licensing or registration appljcation or 
processing request it will be forwarded for review and processing. If 
further infonuation is required, a member of ow· team will contact you 
directly. Acknowledgement of the successful processing of your 
application is lhe receipt of your lioonsing. and/or registration ce11ificate. 

• ff your message contains a re<}Uest (i.e. name change request. contact 
iufonnation change request. site change request. etc.) our team will 
provide a res1>0use within 3 business days. Please allow 10 business days 
for acknowledgement of the completion of yom· request. 

• If your message contains questions our team will provide a response within 
3 business days. Our response may contain an answer and/or be forwarded 
to one of our colleagues for the most timely and accurate respouse. 

If you need immediate assistance. please coo tact OlU' office at 970-494-7478. 

Learn more about our new licensing regulations at the following link: USDA 
APHI4S New I iceusingRule 

Please use our ouline self-service tool to assist you in determining the appropriate 
application to complete as required under the Animal Welfare Act (A \VA).Visit 
the Animal Care Licensiu~ and ReBistration Assistant to complete the 5 to 15 
minute questionnaire that will recommend the specific License audlor registration 
required and provides links to the application packets, if applicable. 

Please keep your physical and electronic contact information up to date with us by 
reaching out via this email address or calling when changes occur. 

We look forward 10 se1ving you! 
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This electronic message contains information generated by the USDA solely for t he 

intended recipients. Any unauthorized interception of this message or the use or 

disclosure of the information it contains may violate the law and subject the violator to 

civil or crimina l penalties. If you believe you have received this message in error, p lease 

notify the sender and delete the email lmmedlately. 
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From: 
To: 
CC: 
Subject: 
Date: 

Dear Dr, Miller, 

RE: Requesting a review of an IACUC decfslon • Attn Dr. David Miller 
Wednesday, August 17, 202211:10:39 PM 

1 hope your travels are safe. 

I wanted to let you know that the time w indow to successful ly release the chipmunks has passed 

(natural dispersal is coming to an end) so we no longer can follow that option. We will euthanize 

these animals in the corning weeks. Your review Is therefore no longer necessary. 

Although we are disappointed with this outcome a few positives have emerged. During our 

discussions with the university administrators we identified several weaknesses in the interactions 

and processes of IACUC reviews and all parties agreed to work together to find solutions. 

I want to thank your support staff who were very helpful 

Best wishes -
Professor 

Department of Zoology and Physiology 

University of Wyoming 

1000 E. University Ave. 

Laramie, WY 82071 

From: APHIS-AnimalCare 

Sent: Monday, August 15, 2022 4:24 PM 

To: 

Cc:-
Subject: RE: Requesting a review of an JACUC decision -Attn Dr. David M il ler 

Good afternoon, 

The below email which was attention Dr. David Miller, has been forwarded to Dr. M iller who will 

likely respond as soon as able. Dr. Miller is cur<ently t raveling and may take time to respond as his 

access will be intermittent. Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

Program Support 

USDA APHIS Animal Care 

Phone: (970) 494-7478 
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Please send all paperwork to our new mailing address: 

For t Collins: 2150 Centre Ave., Building B, 3W11, Fort Collins CO, 80526 

Our previous email addresses have been combined. For future communication, please use: 

Email. Animalcare(ci)usda_gav 

Join the Animal Care Stakeholder Registry and receive emails on topics of intere~t 

We ,u<> hapnv , o c1nnoun ;: hat we r ;,we rntroriucerl ,Jn or• l ine 5elt-~e1•J1re to<' •o ,"J!.Sist \IOl.l III cicll.!rn111111 g Jht 

appropnate appl <:e1t1on ~o co1nolet~ as r,:,quir~d t.:r)dcr tn~ A"tmal W If are Act (AWAl. 
v,s,t efi1e,aphi5,usda,1tov/lRAuinaat to to'lwlete thP 5 to :s r~•InuL~ qu~srio , ,uir~ that w,1I ,ecornmer: I t 1r 

spec,ric lice se ano/or •eizrstrat,on types rt:QUlred (,f any) and orovic.le~ hn~s to download mose applicat ions 

From: ~ @uwyo.edu> 

Sent: Monday, August 15, 2022 4:12 PM 

To: APHIS-AnimalCare <AnimalCare@usda.gov> 

Cc:- ~ @uwyo.edu>; ~ @uwyo.edu> 

Subject: RE: Requesting a review of an lACUC decision - Attn Dr. David M iller 

Dear Dr, Miller, 

Per a suggestion by one of the USDA agents in Colorado (thank you for listening to my long-winded 

explanation), I'm addressing this request to you. 

Yesterday I sent the following email to the above address and received the automatic response, 

wh ich I followed with a phone call : 

"I'm a Pl at the Universit y of Wyoming. I believe our IACUC made an incorrect decision about one of 

my projects and would like to ask for a review. Unfortunately the timeline for the project is very 

tight. Would ft be possible to speak with a supervisor on Monday? 

Many thanks" 

I have more information to provide, and will gladly do so, should you agree to review the issue. For 

now here is the "short" version: 

We are currently ,n dispute wit h the UW Animal Care and Use Committee and t he USDA inspector 

about the rate of a captive colony of least chipmunks. Originally we proposed euthanization of 

animals assuming we'll have a handful of animals (based on the fact they were never successfuUy 

b red fn captivity). These animals would have been deposl ted In the UW vertebrate museum. We 

were exceedingly successful in establishing a thriving colony and have about 110-120 an imals. 

Concurrentl,y, the museum is overflowing with chipmunks from our wild studies (1.3% handling 

morta lity of thousands of individuals) and other regional projects. Therefore, to maximize data 

collection from t hese an imals we proposed a post-release study. The scientific merits are: 

1. There is 1 subspecies of least chipmunk (Penasco Least Chipmunk) and another closely

related one (Palmer) that are endangered (on the federal registry). No one is proposing a 

captive breeding campa ign because they believe they can' t be bred in captivity (which 
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makes our work so important). In developing a recovery plan, managers will benefit from 

knowing something about post-release survival (as was established for black-footed ferrets 

using polecats}. The advantage of our study is: 

a. we have wild-caught and captive-born animals. 

b. the animals' body mass ranges from 48~68 g (in the wild it is 4,0-65). 

c. the range of ages is 0-4 years (in the wild it is 0~9j. 

d. we have data on personality (shy vs bold). 

e. we have data on problem-solving abi lity (string pull, caching location, and memory 

retention for na·1ve and social learning). 

f. we have data on past hibernation patterns. 

g. we have data on food preference (they have been fed natLJral foods t hroughout 

their life}. 

The large sample size for each category will allow us to evaluate which parameter is 

influentia l. In turn, this will allow managers to develop release criteria for any future 

recovery plan for closely-related species. 

2. We have been monltoring 6 wl ld populations for the last 12-16 years and have excellent 

data on abundance and survival. Our plan was to release the captive chipmunks in 3 of t hose 

and assess the effects of this "translocation" on the recipient populations. To our knowledge 

that has not been done before. Again, very important for future planning. 

The UW Animal Care and Use Committee and the USDA inspector rejected our amendment 

requesting release, because according to the USDA inspector the chipmunks were not conditioned 

to life in the wild, and thus will experience stress and distress after release. This claim is unfounded: 

the animals .live outdoors, have been receiving natural foods and been exposed to aerial and 

terrestrial predators through the prote.ctive netting. 

Also, having done 3 post-release studies myself and reading the literature, I have not seen any 

documentation that animals experience stress and distress after release. This is merely an 

unfounded assumption. Yes, they often exhibit lower surviva l but I don't know that "stress and 

distress" have been documented. (PS I do have videos and audio of animals exhibiting what can be 

described as "happy'' behavior during and immediately after release). 
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Rnally, the release was approved by the Wyoming Game and Flsh Department. 

Please let me know if you agree to review this ca~ and which documentatjon you would need 
(protocols, annual reports, amendments, email correspondence, etc.). I wlll just note that the 

window to successfully release these animals is very short because they need time to create caches 

for hibernation. 

Many thanks in advance .. 
PS I informed the chair of the IACUC and the Dean of our college that I'm seeking your review. 

Professor 
Department of Zoology and Physiology 

University of Wyoming 

1000 E. University Ave. 

Laramie, WY 82071 

From: APHIS::AnimalCarP 
Sent: Sunday, August 14, 2022 5:35 PM 

To: 
Subject: Automatic reply: (External Email]Requesting a review of an IACUC decision 

♦ TI1is message was sent from a non---UWYO address. Please exercise caution when cl!cklng links 
or opening attachments from external sources. 

Hello, 

Thank you for contacting USDA APHIS Animal Care! This is au automatic response to let 
yon know th.\t we have received yom message. Here is what you can expect next: 

• If yow- message contains a (jcensing or regis tration application or processing request it 
will be fonvarded fot review ao.d processing. If fiu1her information is tequil'ed, a 
member of our team will contact you directly. Acknowledgement of rhe successful 
processing of yo\U' application is the receipt of your licensing and/or registration 
ceitificate. 

• If yom message contains a request (i.e. name change request. contact information 
change request, site change request, etc.) our team will provide a response within 3 
business days. Please allow 10 business days for acknowledgement of the completion 
of your request. 

• ff yow· messa~e contains questions our team will provide a response within 3 business 
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days. Our response may contain an answer and/or be forwarded to one of our 
colleagues for the most timely and accurate response. 

lf you need imrne.diate assistance, please contact our office at 970-494-7478. 

Learn more about our new licensing regulations at the following link: USDA APL-HS I New 
Licensing Ruic 

Please use our on line selt:service tool to assist you in determining the approp1iate application 
to complete as required under the Animal Welfare Act (A WA).Visit the Animal 
Care Licensing and Registration Assistant to complete the 5 to 15 minute questionnaire that 
will recommend the specific license and/or registration required and provides links to the 
application packets, if applicable. 

Please keep your physical and electronic contact information up to date with LlS by reaching 
out via this email address or calling when changes occur. 

We look forward to serving you! 

This electronic message contains information generated by the USDA solely for the intended 

recipients. Any unauthorized interception of this message or the use or disclosure of the information 

it contains may vfolate the law and subject t he violator t o civil or criminal penalties. If you believe 

you have received this message in error, please notify t he sender and delete the email immediately. 
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From: 
To: 
CC: 
Subject: 
Date: 

Hi all, 

MU(er David S • MRP·APHIS 
APHIS·AnlmalCare 
Tjms Tanya • MRP·APHJS: Price Katie • MRP·APH!S 
RE: Requesting a review of an IACUC declslon • Attn Dr. David Miller 

Monday, August 22, 2022 10:09:25 AM 

Sorry that l was gone for this. Regardless, as a fyi, the outcome would be the same as l do not 

d isagree with Katie or the IACUC on this matter with a quick skim (assuming that I have authority to 

actually even weigh in on this). 

Cheers, 

Dave 

David S. Miller, DVM. PhD, DACZM, DACAW 

Pronouns: he/him/his 

National An!mal Welfare Specia list 

(970)825-3745 

From: APHIS•An imalCare <An1malCare@usda.gov> 

Sent: Thursday, August 18, 2022 8:13 AM 

To: Miller, David S - MRP-APHIS <David.S.Miller@usda.gov> 

Cc: Tims, Tanya A- MRP-APHIS <tanya.a.t1ms@usda.gov>; Price, Katie E • MRP-APHIS 

<Kat.ie.Price@usda.gov> 

Subject: FW: Requesting a review of an IACUC dedsion - Attn Dr. David Miller 

Good morning, 

Please see the below correspondence rece.ived regarding cancellation of the review of chipmunk 

release request. Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

Program Support 

USDA APHIS Animal Care 

Phone: (970) 494-7478 

Please send all paperwork to our new mailing address: 
Fort Collins: 2150 Centre Ave . Building B, 3W11, Fort Collins CO, 80526 

Our previous email addresses have been combined. For fut\Jre communication, please use: 
Email. Animak are@usda gov 

Join the Animal Care Stake;holde-r Registry and receive emails on topics of interest 

We are happy t o announc.e t hat we have introduced an onl1ne s,elf-,ervu:e tool to assist \'Oli In detefmln1ng t.,e 

appropriate appl ~atton to co'l"lolete as required under the Animal welfa1 e Act (AW•\I 

v1s1t efile.aphfs.usda.&ov/LRAss1sr,ant to comolete the 5 to JS m1 ·,ute que!>t1onn;,1r~ tha• wil l rec.ommend t he 
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From: - @uwyo.edu> 

Sent: Wednesday, August 17, 2022 9:11 PM 

To: APHIS-AnimalCare <Aoima!ure@usda.gov> 
Cc:-~> 
Subject: RE: Requesting a review of an IACUC decision - Attn Dr. David M iller 

Dear Dr. Miller, 

I hope your travels are safe. 

I wanted to let you know that the time window to successfully release the ch ipmunks has passed 

(natural dispersal is coming to an end) so we no longer can follow that option. We will euthanize 

these animals in the coming weeks. Your review is t herefore no longer necessary. 

Although we are disappointed with this outcome a few posit ives have emerged. During our 

d iscussions with the university administrators we identified several weaknesses in the interactions 

and processes of IACUC reviews and all parties agreed to work together to find solutions. 

I want to thank your support staff who were very helpful 

'Best w ishes -
Professor 

Department of Zoology and Physiology 

University of Wyoming 

1000 E. University Ave. 

Laramie, WY 82071 

From: APHIS-Animalcare 
Sent: Monday, August 151 2022 4:24 PM 

To: 
Cc:-
Subject: RE: Requesting a review of an IACUC decision • Attn Dr. David Miller 

Good afternoon, 

The be low email which was attention Dr. David Miller, has been forwarded to Dr. M iller who will 

l ikely respond as soon as able. Dr. Miller is currently traveling and may take time to respond as his 

access will be intermittent. Thank you. 

Sincerely, 
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Program Support 

USDA APHIS Animal Care 

Phone: (970) 494-7478 

Please send all paperwork to our new mailing address: 

Fort Collins. 2150 Centre Ave., Building B, 3Wll, Fort Collins CO, 80526 

Our previous email addresses have been combined. For future communication, please use: 

tmail Aoimatrare@u,da gov 

Join the.Animal Care-5.takeholder Regis_try and receive_emalls on topics oilllteres_t 

We are happv to announce t llar we have 1ntrud11Cl•d ,in or•lirw -~If w1v,ce toe 10 ... •.<;1st y0l, "' rl1•tcrnrnw,g th{l 

appropna1e appt cation w complete a~ reaulrrd 1;r,tl1•r I it Ai 1rn.1I W<•lf.irl' Ar I (AWA} 

V,sir eiile.aphis_usda.gov/LRAssistant to cp•nplL•lr• th,• 5 to 15 r.-11nu1, q11 t111'l 1n.<11A th.11 will ,ecom,,wn<l th 

specific license ano/or reg1stroi:1on type~ r1;qwrcd (,f ,my) Md i,rov,de, l111ks to cJownlo;id [l'0Sf' aprlic-auons 

From: ~ @uwyo edu> 
Sent: Monday, August 15, 2022 4:12 PM 

To: APHIS-AnimalCare <AnimalC.,re@usda.eov> 

Cc:- ~ @uwyo.edu>; ~ @uwyo.edu> 
Subject: RE: Requesting a review of an IACUC decision - Attn Dr. David M iller 

Dear Dr. Miller, 

'Per a suggestion by one of the USDA agents in Colorado (thank you for ·listening to my long-winded 

explanation), I'm addressing this request to you. 

Yesterday I sent the following email to the above address and received the automatic response, 

which I followed with a phone call : 

"I'm a Pl at the University of Wyoming. I believe our IACUC made an incorrect decision about one of 

my projects and would like to ask for a review. Unfortunately the t imeline for the project is very 

tight. Would it be possible to speak with a supervisor on Monday? 

Many thanks" 

I have more information to provide, and wi ll gladly do so, should you agree to review the issue. For 

now here is the "short" version: 

We are currently in dispute with the UW Animal Care and Use Committee and the USDA inspector 

about the fate of a captive colony of least chipmunks. Originally we proposed euthanizat ion of 

animals assuming we'll have a handful of animals (based on the fact they were never successfully 

bred in captivity). These animals would have been deposited in the UW vertebrate museum. We 

were exceedingly successful In establlshing a thriving colony and have about 110-120 anTmals. 

Concurrently, the museum is overflowing with ch i pm Links from our wild studies (1.3% handling 
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mortality of thousands of individuals) and other regional projects. Therefore, to maximize data 

collection from these anTmals we proposed a post-release study. The scientific merits are: 

1. There is 1 subspedes of least chfpmunk (Pefiasco Least Chipmunk) and another closely• 

related one (Palmer) that are endangered (on the fede ral registry). No one is proposing a 

captive breeding campa ign because they believe they can't be bred in captivity (which 

makes our work so important). In developing a recovery plan, managers wlll benefit fr<om 

knowing something about posHelease surviva l (as was established for black-footed ferrets 

using polecats). The advantage of our study is: 

a. we have wild-caught and captive-born animals. 

b. the animals' body mass ranges from 48-68 g (in the wild it is 40-65). 

c. t he range of ages is 0-4 years (in the wild it is 0·9). 

d. we have data on personality (shy vs bold) . 

e. we have data on problem-solving ability (string pull, caching location, and memory 

retention for na'ive and social learning). 

f. we have data on past hibernation patterns. 

g. we have data on food preference (they have been fed natural foods throughout 

t heir life). 

The large sample size for each category will al low us to evaluate wh ich parameter is 

influentj;::il. In t urn, this will allow managers to develop release criteria for any future 

recovery plan for closely-related species. 

2. We have been monitoring 6 wild populations for the last 12-16 years and have excellent 

data on abundance and survival. Our plan was to release the captive chipmunks in 3 of those 

and assess the effects of this "translocation" on the recipient populations. To our knowledge 

that has not been done before. Again, very important for future plannfng. 

The UW Animal Care and Use Committee and the USDA inspector rejected our amendment 

requesting release, because accord ing to the USDA inspector the chipmunks were not conditioned 

to life In the wild, and thus wlll experience stress and distress after release. This claim Is unfolJnded: 

the animals live outdoors. have been receiving natural foods and been exposed to aerial and 

terrestria l predators through the protective netting. 
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Also, having done 3 post-release studies myself ano reading the literature, I have not seen any 

documentation that animals experience stress and distress after release. This is merely an 

unfounded assumption. Yes, they often exhibit lower survival but I don't know that "stress and 
distress .. have been documented. (PS I do have videos and audio of animals exhibiting what can be 

described as "happy" behavior during and immediately after release). 

Finally, the release was approved by the V.Jyoming Game and flsh Department. 

Ple.ase let me know if you agree t o review this case and which documentation you would need 

(protocols, annual reports, amendments, email correspondence, etc.). I will just note that the 

window to successfully release these animals is very short because they need time to create caches 

for hibernation. 

Many thanks in advance -
PS I informed tile chair of the IACUC and the Dean of our college that I' m seeking your review. 

Professor 

0epartment of Zoology and Physiology 

University of Wyoming 

1000 E. University Ave. 
Laramie, WY 82071 

From: APHIS-AnimalCare 

Sent: Sunday, August 14, 2022 5:35 PM 
To: 

Subject: Automatic reply: (External Email)Requesting a review of an IACUC decision 

♦ This message was sent from a non-UWYO address. Please exerclse caution when clicking links 
or opening attachments from external sources. 

Hello, 

Thank: you for contacting USDA APHIS Animal Care! This is an automatic response to let 
you know that we have received your message. Here is what you can expect next: 

• If yonr message contains a licensing or registration application or processing request it 
will be forwarded for review and processing. If further information is required, a 
member of our team will contact you directly. Ackuowledgement of the successful 
processing of your application is the receipt of your licensing and/o.r registration 
certificate. 
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• If your message contains a request (i.e. name change request, contact information 
change request, site change request, etc.) our team will provide a response within 3 
business days. Please a llow 10 business days for acknowledgement of the completion 
of your request. 

• If your message contains questions our team wilt provide a response within 3 business 
days . Our response may contain an answer and/or be forwarded to one of our 
colleagues for the most timely and accurate response. 

If you need .immediate assistance, please contact our office at 970-494-7478. 

Learn more about our new licensing regulations at the following link: USDAAPHIS 1-.-New 
Licen'.!>ipg Rult• 

Please use our on line sel t:service tool to assist you in detennining the appropriate application 
to complete as requited under the Animal Welfare Act (AWA).Visit d1e Animal 
Care Licensing and Registration Assistant to complete the 5 to .1 5 minute questionnaire that 
will recommend the specific license and/or registration required and provides links to the 
application packets, if applicable. 

Please keep your physical and electronic contact information up to date with us by reaching 
out via this emai l address or calling when changes occur. 

We look forward to serving you! 

This electronic message conta ins information generated by the USDA solely for the intended 

recipients. Any unauthorized mtercept1on of this message or the use or dlsclosure of the fr,format1on 

i t contains may violate the law and subject the violator to civil or criminal penalties. If you believe 

you have received this message in error, please notify t he sender and delete the email immediately. 
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From: 
To: 
Subject: 
Date: 

LExternnl Emnil] 

(External Email]Requesting a review of an l ACUC decision 
Sunday, August 14, 2022 7:35:50 PM 

lfthis message comes from an unexpected ser1der or tcfcrcnces a vague/unexpected topic; 
Use caution bel'on: clicking links or opening 011.ichmcnts. 
Please send any concerns or suspicious messages 10: Spam.Abuse@usda.gov 

Hello, 
I'm a Pl at the University of Wyoming. l believe our l/\CUC made an incorrect decision about one ofmy projects 
and would like to nsk for a review. Unfortu11ately the timcline for ,the project is very tight. Would it be possible to 
speak witli a supervisor on Monduy? 
Many thanks 

1111 

Professor 
Zoology and Physiology -Sent .from my iPhone 
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